



\$~45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 4316/2025**

SHASHI BHUSHAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Vrinda Bhandari, Ms. Vanshita Gupta, Advocates.

versus

STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi, ASC for the State with Ms. Priya Rai, Mr. Shubham Goyal, Advocates along with SI Shyam, PS Hari Nagar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

%

24.12.2025

CRL.M.A. 38833/2025 & CRL.M.A. 38834/2025 (Exemptions)

1. Exemptions are granted, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The Petitioner shall file legible and clearer copies of exempted documents, compliant with practice rules, before the next date of hearing.
3. Accordingly, the applications stand disposed of.

W.P.(CRL) 4316/2025 & CRL.M.A. 38832/2025 (permission to file lengthy synopsis, list of dates & events)

4. The present petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India read with Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 seeks setting aside of Minutes of Meeting of the Sentence Review Board dated 16th October, 2025, and order dated 27th November, 2025 bearing F.No.18/62/25/HG/Prisons/3651-3652, passed by Lieutenant Governor of



the NCT of Delhi, Home Department, New Delhi, rejecting the premature release of the Petitioner.

5. Issue notice. Mr. Rahul Tyagi, ASC for the State, accepts notice.
6. Status Report be filed before the next date of hearing.
7. Re-notify n 03rd February, 2026.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

DECEMBER 24, 2025/ab