



\$~66 & 67

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(CRL) 4316/2025, CRL.M.A. 38832/2025
SHASHI BHUSHANPetitioner
Through: Ms. Vrinda Bhandari, Advocate.

versus

STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi, ASC for the State.
+ W.P.(CRL) 4328/2025, CRL.M.A. 38952/2025
VIKAS SIDHUPetitioner
Through: Ms. Vrinda Bhandari, Advocate.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. Yasir Rauf Ansari, ASC for the
State.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

% **ORDER**
03.02.2026

Ms. Vrinda Bhandari, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners submits, that once the court decides the principles of interpretation for premature release in the batch of petitions that this court is considering on 12.02.2026, the present matters may be considered on the basis of those principles.

In view of the above, re-notify on 17th March 2026.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

FEBRUARY 3, 2026/ss